West
H) ENTERPRISE Yorkshire

PARTNERSHIP

GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON
STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY
PANEL HELD ON 17 APRIL 2018
(Pages 1-4)
4. CHAIR'S UPDATE

For Decision

5. GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND

DELIVERY PLAN
Presented by : Simon Pringle
(Pages 5 - 20)

6. ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
(Pages 21 - 46)

For Information

7. LOCAL INCLUSIVE INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY
(Pages 47 - 142)

8. FUTURE FUNDING
(Pages 143 - 148)

9. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE
(Pages 149 - 154)



Signed:
L

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Iltem 3

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A -
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:
Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
William Firth Hargreaves Services PLC
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid
Nevil Muncaster (Advisory Yorkshire Water
Representative)

In attendance:

Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature
Partnership

Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council

Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Lynn, Andrew
Cooper, Lucinda Yeadon and John Williams, Natasha Luther Jones, Rosa
Foster Mark Duncan.

The meeting started inquorate. Councillor Andrew Waller was in
attendance from Agenda item 5 and the meeting became quorate.

2, Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.
3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and
public.



Minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 20
February 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 20
February 2018 be approved

Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on progress
against the Green Economy Panel’'s major projects and programmes

Energy Accelerator

Better Homes Yorkshire

Resource Efficiency Fund

District Heat Network (DHN) Programme

Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy and Delivery Plan
Zero Carbon Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

H21

BEIS Local Capacity Support

Resolved: That the progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major
projects and programmes be noted.

Energy Accelerator Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Energy
Accelerator (Accelerator) programme.

The Accelerator is a key initiative under priority three of the Strategic
Economic Plan (SEP) which aims to create a zero carbon energy economy
by 2036. It is a new innovative programme. It will provide a project
development support service to remove current barriers relating to a lack of
project development funding and expertise. This current lack of support is
preventing investment in low carbon capital projects across the Leeds City
Region. It will provide a service to the public, private, academic and
community sectors to develop projects around three key themes:

e Commercial and domestic retrofit including integration of renewable
energy into the built environment.

e District heat networks.

e Street lighting.

The Panel received an update on the Accelerator at the meeting on

20 February 2018. The refresh of the Pipeline estimated a positive
indicative pipeline of projects was still in place and in need of the
Accelerator. Based on this result, the Chair of the Panel was satisfied and
the Panel recommend to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board that
the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority) consider
and sign the European Investment Bank (EIB) ELENA contract for funding.
The LEP Board on 27 March 2018 approved the Combined Authority signing

2



the Contract. The Combined Authority approved the signing of the Contract
on 5 April 2018.

Resolved: That the progress on the Energy Accelerator programme be
noted.

Green and Blue Infrastructure

The Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board provided a
mandate in January 2016 to refresh the City Region approach to the delivery
of green and blue infrastructure. The previous approach was adopted in
2010.

The Green and Blue infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan was
requested in light of the 2015 Boxing Day Floods that struck the City Region.
The LEP Board, in providing the mandate for the refresh, acknowledged that
while the primary focus was the mitigation and adaption of future flood
events, implementation of green and blue infrastructure measures can
deliver multiple benefits across a wide range of areas.

The Panel considered a report and slide presentation which provided an
update on progress to develop a Green and Blue infrastructure Strategy and
Delivery Plan for the Leeds City Region and the Panel was asked to note the
contents of the report and provide comments on the emerging findings,

Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(i) That the feedback and comments on the emerging findings,
especially in relation to the information outlined in 2.15 and 2.18 of
the report be noted.

(i)  That the questions and thoughts of the Panel following the Leeds City
Region Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan
slide presentation be noted.

Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Leeds City Region Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) sets out the ambition
of becoming a “resilient, zero carbon energy economy’ To understand how
the Leeds City Region could achieve the SEP energy ambition, the Energy
Strategy and Delivery Plan was commissioned with support from the
Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (DBEIS). The
Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan is the named delivery plan of the SEP.

The Panel considered a report and slide presentation which provided an
update on progress to develop the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan for the
Leeds City Region and the emerging findings of Work Package 4 and was
asked to note the contents of the report and provide comments on the
emerging findings, especially in relation to the information outlined in 2.15
and 2.18 of the submitted report

3



The Panel was presented with the following questions and was asked for
their comments and thoughts:

Given the possible areas of new work, which areas should be
prioritised?

Are there any areas of possible new work which the Panel considered
to be missing

Did the Panel think the possible mechanisms for delivery are suitable
and appropriate?

Are there other possible mechanisms for delivery that the Panel think
should be investigated?

Of the possible delivery mechanisms (both identified and potential
new ideas from the Panel) which should be prioritised?

Resolved:

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

That the contents of the report be noted.

That the comments on the emerging outputs of Work Package 4 and
progress to develop an Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan for the City
Region be noted.

That the questions and thoughts of the Panel following the Energy
Strategy and Delivery Plan slide presentation be noted.



Agenda Iltem 5

West s LEEDS CITY REGION
Yorkshlre @ ENTERPRISE
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel
Date: 23 October 2018

Subject: Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Noel Collings / Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To provide the Green Economy Panel with a report on the de
[...]
 See below.

2.32. Further work is now needed to understand:

e Emission reduction requirements in detail.

¢ Refine scenarios to better reflect regional activity and their estimated
benefits.

e Planned ESDP actions and their emission savings contributions in
detail, and with a higher level of confidence.

¢ New programmes and new innovative technology that could help meet
a regional emission reduction target.

e How realistic it is to meet the science based target.

2 Please note that this is not an indication of the maximum GVA which is retained in the City Region,
but instead the maximum GVA expected from the capital spend on converting to new technologies.

26



2.33. The Panel are asked for their comments on setting a science based target for
the City Region.

2.34. Leaders of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority have been initially briefed
on the opportunity to explore setting a regional carbon reduction target in line
with global emission reduction targets. A Leeds City Region summit / event is
now proposed to explore setting a regional emission reduction target and how
to meet it.

2.35. More immediately there are also a number of delivery mechanisms that
partners across the City Region will be able to access to deliver projects
identified in the ESDP. Some of these include the Combined Authorities
Energy Accelerator and Resource Efficiency Fund.

2.36. Furthermore the new North East, Yorkshire and Humber (NEYH) Energy Hub
will also provide project development support to implement some new projects
arising from the City Region’s ESDP

2.37. The draft summary of the ESDP is contained at Appendix 5. Please note this
document will be designed up prior to being presented to the LEP and CA.

2.38. The table below outlines the next steps for the ESDP.

Action Timescale

1. Approval of the ESDP from the October — December 2018
LEP and Combined Authority.

2. Devise detailed work plans for October 2018 — Spring 2019
prioritised actions within the
ESDP.

3. Suitable actions from the ESDP | October 2018 onwards
to be immediately fed into the
Energy Accelerator and new
Energy Hub.

4. Stakeholder engagement and October 2018 — Spring 2019
possible City Region event to
explore the science based target
and how to meet it.

5. Commission further work to October 2018 — Spring 2019
support the exploration of the
science based target.

27



41.

5.1.

6.1.

7.1.

7.2.

8.1.

Action Timescale

6. Subjectto 1,4 and 5 above, gain | Summer 2019
approval for the science based
target from the GEP, LEP and
Combined Authority.

Financial implications

Given the scale of the projects identified in the ESDP there are likely to be
financial implications for the Combined Authority. Further work will be
undertaken to understand the scale of the financial ask, and this will be
reported at a future Panel meeting.

Legal implications

No legal and compliance implications have been identified.
Staffing implications

No staffing implications have been identified.

External consultees

None.

Recommendations

That the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan be given approval / endorsed and
feedback provided.

To provide feedback on the setting of a science-based CO, emissions
reduction target for the City Region.

Background documents
None.
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Contribution to achieving the key challenges of the LIS
Appendix 2 — Energy state of the Leeds City Region: Summary of key findings
Appendix 3 — Priority Action Areas

Appendix 4 — Project summaries

Appendix 5 — Summary of the ESDP

28



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 — Contribution to achieving the key challenges of the Local
Inclusive Industrial Strategy

Key challenges for the City How can the Energy Strategy and

Region Delivery Plan help to tackle these?

Productivity gap is increasing By providing opportunities for businesses to
reduce costs, remain competitive and
relocate to the City Region through the
provision of lower cost energy.

By providing opportunities for businesses to
[...]
lan by the Combined Authority.

» Development of detailed work plans for the prioritised projects.

« Exploration of a City Region CO2 reduction target with Stakeholder, including the investigation of bringing our City Region in line with
global emission reduction targets.

e A Leeds City Region summit in spring 2019 to explore setting a regional emission reduction target and how to meet it.

» Detailed delivery plan with potential regional carbon targets to be adopted by the end of 2019.

N
a1

For more information contact Noel Collings (noel.collings@westyorks-ca.gov.uk) or
Jacqui Warren (jacqui.warren@westyorks-ca.gov.uk)

LEEDS CITY REGION Working in West .

ENTERPRISE meshio | YOrkshire

PARTHERSHIP with the Combined
Authority


mailto:noel.collings@westyorks-ca.gov.uk
mailto:jacqui.warren@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

et [P s
yorkShlre PARTNERSHIP

Combined
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date: 23 October 2018
Subject: Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Marc Eatough, Jo Barham and Jacqui Warren

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update Panel Members on the development of a Local, Inclusive Industrial
Strategy for Leeds City Region, informed by the outcome of the LEP Board
away day held on 20 September 2018.

2 Information

Background

2.1 Government launched its Industrial Strategy in November 2017, with the aim
of increasing growth and productivity across the UK.

2.2  The national Strategy is focused on five foundations of productivity (ideas,
people, place, infrastructure, business environment) and four grand
challenges (Clean Energy, Ageing Society, Artificial Intelligence, and the
Future of Mobility). Local Enterprise Partnerships have been given the task of
producing Local Industrial Strategies aligned to the national framework and
building upon a robust evidence base.

2.3 Inearly 2018, the LEP Board and Combined Auth
[...]
cy range. This will require capacity and
expertise from the Combined Authority, local authorities and other partners.
This can largely be provided within existing resources.

External Consultees

External engagement to inform the development of the Local, Inclusive
Industrial Strategy is anticipated to commence in spring 2019.

Recommendations

That the Combined Authority notes the update on the Local Inclusive Industrial
Strategy and the key actions agreed by the LEP Board.

52




8.1

Background Documents
There are no background documents.
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Draft Leeds City Region LIIS Prospectus
Appendix 2 — Leeds City Region Autumn Budget submission (2018)

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Developing a Local Inclusive
Industrial Strategy

Jraft prospectus for discussion

LEP Board Away Day, September 2018

o |  West
\ Yorkshlre
Y




Contents

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT
» Our approach and strategic framework

2. ACITY REGION WELL POSITIONED TO MEET OUR AMBITION AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES
» About us and our track record
» The City Region and the foundations of growth
» Meeting the national grand challenges

3 A LOCAL, INCLUSIVE INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY: BOLD, LONG-TERM PROPOSALS
& « Transformative private sector leadership
» A City Region transformed by tech
» Transformational connectivity

4,  WHAT WILL SUCCESS LOOK LIKE?
 Delivering our long-term ambitions
« What our ambition for inclusive growth will look like across the City Region

5.  NEXT STEPS

o |- West

lorking in M

LEEDS CITY REGION partnership Yorkshlre
ENTERPRISE with the Combined
PARTNERSHIP Authority



LS

LEEDS CITY REGION Working in West .
I? ENTERPRISE earinestic | YOrkshire

with the H
Combined
PARTNERSHIP Authority




E.1 Executive Summary

Our vision is: “Leeds City Region will be a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of prosperity, jobs and
guality of life for everyone”.

Developing our Local, Inclusive Industrial Strategy wil
[...]
is
aligned and supports the delivery of Local Industrial Strategies (the
government has said Local Industrial Strategies should be used to help
prioritise and maximise the long term impact of the UKSPF). Administration of
the SPF is promised to be simpler than for EU funds. Further information is
expected as part of the 2019 Spending Review. Government have made a
commitment to hold a formal consultation on the SPF expected later this year.

The Combined Authority will report regularly to the Panel on the progress
relating to the development of the Shared Prosperity Fund.

The Panel is asked to identify areas of interest from the above funding
streams and to identify any other funding sources that should be explored by
the Panel.

Financial Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.

Legal Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.

Staffing Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

That the Panel note the funding update and comment on and identify areas of
interest to explore in 2019.

Background Documents

None.

146



9. Appendices

9.1 None

147



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

West s LEEDS CITY REGION
Yorkshlre @ ENTERPRISE
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

Report to: Green Economy Panel
Date: 23 October 2018

Subject: Major Projects Update

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major
projects and programmes.

2 Information

Energy Accelerator

2.1 The Energy Accelerator (Accelerator) is a key initiative under priority three of
the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) which aims to create a zero carbon energy
economy by 2036. It is a new innovative programme. The Energy Accelerator
is a new team of expert advisors that will support the development of low
carbon projects. It will potentially offer free support to the commercial and
public sector in the following areas:

e Energy efficiency and renewable energy (new and retrofitted)
e District heat networks
e Street lighting

2.2 In preparation for the establishment of the Accelerator, a team of expert
advisors have been procured by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
(Combined Authority). They will provide 3 commercial sector leads and one
cross sector technical lead to work on the Accelerator. They will be supported
by a wider pool of experts that can be called upon depending on the projects
in need of support through the Accelerator. This team is summarised below.

149



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Commercial

. Commercial Sector Lead .
Commercial Technical

Sector Lead Se;:é?rreljad l(r::tr:;ft'ito?]ngf Cross - Sector
(District Heat) 9 Lead

Lighting) Renewable
Energy )

Technical, Financialand Legal Support

In addition to the experts, the Combined Authority now has a part-time
programme manager in place to manage the whole programme and the
advisors above. A project manager has been recruited and will start in
December and interviews for a programme assistant are also currently taking
place.

Now that the Accelerator is entering the delivery and implementation phase,
overall management of the programme has transitioned from the Combined
Authority’s Policy, Strategy and Communication Directorate to the Delivery
Directorate. As a consequence of this some new changes to the governance
of the programme and the Advisory Group are now needed. A new internal
programme board will also be established, led by the Combined Authority’s
new Director for Policy, Strategy and Communication. A full paper outlining
these changes will be presented at the 29 January 2019 Panel meeting, and in
consultation with the Accelerator’s Advisory Group and Green Economy Panel
Chair.

The Accelerator will begin to be operational from late October 2018. A
co
[...]
 Delivery Plan

See agenda items 5 and 6.

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Enerqy Hub

A North East, Yorkshire and Humber (NEYH) Energy Hub (Hub) is currently
being established.

The Energy Hub will:

e Provide much needed capacity to LEPs and local authorities to undertake
the initial stages of development for priority local and regional energy
projects and programmes (e.g. feasibility studies and business cases), up
to a point where investment can be secured.

e Take a collaborative and coordinated approach across multiple LEP areas.

The Combined Authority and the LEP Board have endorsed the establishment
of the Hub. A new part time officer is in post to support Hub projects within the
Leeds City Region.

The new Hub will support a wider range of local and regional energy projects
when compared to the Energy Accelerator.

The Hub will provide an additional support service to the City Region,
complementing the existing Resource Efficiency Fund and Energy Accelerator.

152



2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

Hydrogen 21 (H21)

This Northern Gas Network innovative programme aims to convert the gas
grid from natural gas (methane) to hydrogen, starting with the Leeds city
region and then for conversion to take place incrementally across the country.

A H21 Leaders meeting was held on 17 September 2018. The purpose of the
meeting was to provide a more detailed update on the H21 project. Further
meetings are now planned to explore how Leaders and local LEPs can
continue to support the programme.

Green GB Week

The Government held its first Green GB Week in October, from 15-19 October
2018. This is designed to highlight the opportunities clean growth offers the
UK and raise understanding of how business and the public can contribute to
tackling climate change.

The Combined Authority used this week as a hook to promote the City
Region’s clean growth projects. The main focus was:

¢ A thought leadership blog from the Chair of the Green Economy Panel
marking the 10th year a
[...]
eeds City Region
Clean Energy Strategy will detail our approach to achieving a ‘zero-carbon
economy’ by 2036. However we wish to see a balanced energy approach
to decarbonisation rather than full electrification. We await greater clarity
from the government’s forthcoming Heating Strategy.

Current energy efficiency programmes can produce significant air quality
improvement and should be considered as important as innovation.

The Combined Authority sees electrification of the regional rail network as
a key priority in improving journey times, connectivity and air quality and
we will continue to press government for this much needed investment.
More stringent environmental standards are welcome but their impact on
business and productivity should be considered. Mechanisms to incentive
a low emission future are preferred over taxation mechanisms that have
potential to hurt economic growth.

Financial Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
Legal Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
Staffing Implications

There are no implications associated with this paper.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

That the Panel note the progress against the GEP’s major projects and
programmes.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

154



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on  17 April 2018
	5 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Item 5i - Appendix 1 Contribution to achieving key Challenges of LIIS
	Item 5ii - Appendix 2 GI Vision,Aims and Priorities
	item 5iii - appendix 3 summary gbi strategy & delivery plan document
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8


	6 Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Item 6i_Appendix 1_Key Challenges of the LIIS
	Item 6ii_Appendix 2_Energy State of LCR
	Item 6iii_Appendix 3_Priority Action Areas
	Item 6iv_

Minutes of the meeting

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
Natasha Luther-Jones DLA Piper LLC
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

Jim Cardwell (Advisory Representative) Northern Powergrid
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid

In attendance:

Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership
Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council

Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Jo Barham West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

10. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maureen Cummings,
Sarah Ferriby, James Lewis and Andrew Cooper and Dr Alice Owen, Nevil
Muncaster, William Firth and John Williams.

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

12. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and
public.

13. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 17 April



14.

15.

2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on 17 April
2018 be approved.

Chair's Update

The Chair reminded the Panel of the requirement for meetings to be quorate
and, for clarification, the membership and voting rights of the Panel members
was outlined.

LEP Review

The Chair gave an update on the Leeds City Region Enterprise Board (LEP)
Review and the discussions which had been held at the LEP Board. It was
noted that a proposal that complied with the Government’s requirements had
been submitted and a response was awaited.

The Panel was made aware that a report on Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy
(LIIS) and the wider policy framework would be brought to the next meeting in
January 2019.

Julie Haigh was introduced to the Panel and she outlined her role as liaison
officer for the private members and as support for Roger Marsh, Chair of the
LEP.

Proposal to Change Panel Name

It was noted that the Chair of Green Economy Panel felt that the term ‘Green’
may be viewed as outdated by some and that it may not reflect the Panel and
it's role. Members were asked to consider and feedback suggestions for an
alternative name and this would be given further consideration at the next
meeting.

Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development
of the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS), informed by the outcome of the
LEP Board away day held on 20 September 2018.

The Panel discussed the draft Policy Framework and LIIS in detail and it was
considered that it should be more ambitious in respect of de-carbonisation.
Members also stressed the need for funding to fill gaps in vocational training
for post-14 year old students and that fracking must not be part of the strategy.

The Panel was advised that there are existing ‘Re-100’ businesses based in
the City Region who have a target to buy all their electricity from ‘green’
sources by 2030. It was suggested that the Combined Authority link up with
these businesses to achieve shared goals.

Members were advised that work was being undertaken to revise the draft
Policy Framework and LIIS, including decarbonisation of all the economy and



16.

17.

contributing to national commitments to tackling climate change. This will be
circulated to Panel members.

A progress report and revised draft strategy would be brought to the next
meeting.

Resolved:

(i) That the update on the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS) and the
key actions agreed by the LEP Board be noted.

(i) That the revised draft strategy be circulated to the Panel and a progress
report brought to the next meeting.

Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report and received a presentation on the
development of the Leeds City Region Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy
and Delivery Plan.

Members were asked to endorse the Strategy and Delivery Plan and they
were given the opportunity to comment and ask questions and a full and
detailed discussion was held. This included:

The delivery of strategy which had been delayed due to resource
constraints. It was stressed that appropriate resources must be
provided.

The benefits of the plan which would have a correlation to public health.
It was recognised that transport programmes will play a key role in
delivery.

To be mindful that Brexit may have an impact.

Effective monitoring and collation of a robust evidence base is also
needed to show the impacts of the proposed work.

It was noted that further work would be undertaken to identify staffing and
financial implications in order to deliver the projects identified in the Delivery
Plan.

Resolved: That the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery
Plan be endorsed and recommended to the LEP Board and Combined
Authority.

Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report and received a presentation on the
development of the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan
(ESDP).

It was noted that the ESDP would contribute to achieving the key challenges
of the Local Inclusion Industrial Strategy and was made up of the following
four work packages:



18.

Energy state of the Leeds City Region.
Technology Options Available.

Energy Opportunity Areas.

Delivery Plan.

A summary of each package was set out in the submitted report and Members
discussed the headline outputs of the energy state of the Leeds City Region
work packages and an overview of the key findings was attached at Appendix
2.

In respect of the science based targets, the paper proposed exploring and
adopting a regional carbon reduction target in line with the Paris Climate
Change Agreement of limiting temperature rises to below 2 degrees Celsius.
Members supported the need to work towards setting regional carbon
reduction target in line with the Paris Agreement. They acknowledged that
might need to evolve as the science does. It was also noted that the current
delivery mechanisms (i.e. Energy Accelerator, Energy Hub) alone will not
enable the proposed targets to be fully achieved. Further work is now planned
to help the LEP and Combined Authority consider adopting such a regional
target, including stakeholder engagement and a possible City Region event
next year.

Wallace Sampson, as the Chief Executive lead for Energy in the City Region,
made the Panel aware of the work he is leading on for the Yorkshire and
Humber Chief Executives. A paper was presented to their last meeting
summarising current energy related work and future opportunities. The Chief
Executives have agreed to develop a Yorkshire and Humber energy vision.
This will be based on the results of the various LEP’s emerging Energy
Strategies. Work will also be fully aligned with the new North East, Yorkshire
and Humber Energy Hub and regional opportunities identified.

Resolved:

(i) That the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan be endorsed and
recommended to the LEP Board and Combined Authority.

(i) That it is recommended that the LEP and Combined Authority explore and
work towards setting a regional carbon reduction target in line with the
Paris Agreement.

Future Funding

The Chair outlined that the Future Funding report was a paper which would

regularly come back to the Panel to ensure major projects and new funding

opportunities were regularly discussed at the meeting.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.



19.

20.

(ii) That update reports be provided at future meetings.
Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on progress against
the following Green Economy Panel’s major projects and programmes:

Energy Accelerator.

Better Homes Yorkshire.

Warm Homes Fund Bid Round 2a.

Resource Efficiency Fund.

District Heat Network (DHN) Programme.

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub.
Hydrogen 21 (H21).

Green GB Week.

Clean Air Strategy Consultation Response.

In preparation for the establishment of the Accelerator, a team of expert
advisors have been procured by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
(Combined Authority). They will provide three commercial sector leads and
one cross sector technical lead to work on the Accelerator. They will be
supported by a wide pool of experts that can be called upon depending on the
projects in need of support through the Accelerator. A report will be brought to
the next meeting on some proposed changes needed to the Accelerator’s
Advisory Group.

In respect of Hydrogen 21 (H21), it was reported that a H21 Leaders Event
had been held in September. A booklet was circulated at the meeting for
Member’s information. An update would be provided at the next meeting.

A new H21 North of England report is due to be launched on 23 November.
The H21 North of England presents a detailed engineering solution for
converting the gas networks across the North of England to hydrogen.

Members were advised that work continued to establish the new North East,
Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub and a new part time officer had been
appointed to support the Hub projects within the Leeds City Region. It was
suggested that they be invited to the next meeting.

Members requested further information in respect of the Resource Efficiency
Fund (REF). Councillor Lynn also advised the meeting that there is a new
ERDF Priority Axis 4 (low carbon) call currently out.

Resolved:

(i) That the progress against the Green Economy Panel’s major projects
and programmes be noted.

Date of Next Meeting

29 January at 4pm in Committee Room A, Wellington House






